

MAY 22 2009

No. 08-1207

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GEOFFREY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF
MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General

THOMAS A. BARNICO*
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1598
(617) 963-2086
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION OF THE SJC IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>QUILL</i> AND THE REQUIREMENT IN <i>COMPLETE AUTO</i> THAT A STATE TAX BE APPLIED TO “AN ACTIVITY WITH A SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS WITH THE TAXING STATE.”	11
A. The Decision of the SJC Is Consistent with <i>Quill’s</i> Express Limitation to Sales and Use Taxes.....	11
B. The Fact-Specific Ruling Below Is Consistent with <i>Complete Auto</i> Because the Petitioner’s Activities Have a Substantial Nexus with Massachusetts.....	13
II. RATHER THAN CREATING A CONFLICT AMONG STATE COURTS, THE DECISION OF THE SJC	

ENLARGES A GROWING CONSENSUS OF THE STATES' HIGHEST COURTS REJECTING THE CLAIM THAT THE COMMERCE CLAUSE REQUIRES A "PHYSICAL PRESENCE" IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH A "SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS."	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW BASED ON MERE SPECULATION ABOUT BURDENS ON INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE.	21
A. Speculative Claims About an "Undue Burden" on Interstate Commerce Do Not Support Plenary Review of the Issue Presented.	21
B. The Alleged Impact on Foreign Commerce Was Not Raised Below and In Any Event Does Not Support Review by this Court.	25
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION IN DEFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL ROLE OF CONGRESS IN WEIGHING BURDENS ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 821 (2005)	16
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. M2001- 00927-COA-R3-CV, 2002 WL 1751434 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 30, 2002)	18
<i>Borden Chems. & Plastics v. Zehnder</i> , 726 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	17
<i>Bridges v. Geoffrey, Inc.</i> , 984 So.2d 115 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>Buehner Block Co. v. Wyoming Dep't of Rev.</i> , 139 P.3d 1150 (Wyo. 2006)	17
<i>Capital One Bank v. Commissioner of Rev.</i> , 899 N.E. 2d 76 (Mass. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , U.S. No. 08-1169	17, 22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. SYL, Inc.</i> , 825 A.2d 399 (Md. 2003)	16
<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Comm'n</i> , 659 N.E.2d 1225 (Ohio 1996)	16

<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 P.3d 1022 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993)	16
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 132 P.3d 632 (Okla. Civ. App. Ct. 2006).....	16
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. Department Of Treasury</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. App. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>In Re Woods</i> , 143 U.S. 202 (1892).....	23
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 927 (2000)	18
<i>Kmart Props., Inc. v. Taxation and Revenue Dep't</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , 40 P.3d 1008 (N.M. 2002), <i>cert. quashed</i> , 131 P.3d 22 (N.M. 2005).....	16
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2974 (2007)	16

<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Ind. Dep't of State Revenue,</i> 895 N.E.2d 140 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2008).....	17
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale,</i> 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	25
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Ill.,</i> 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portland 76 Auto/Truck Plaza, Inc. v. Union Oil Co.,</i> 153 F.3d 938 (9 th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Cemetery,</i> 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	15
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.,</i> 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. 2000).....	20
<i>Secretary, Dep't of Revenue v. Gap (Apparel), Inc.,</i> 886 So.2d 459 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Spector Motor Service v. O'Connor,</i> 340 U.S. 602 (1951)	11
<i>Tax Comm'r of W. Va. v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,</i> 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom. FIA Card</i>	

*Services, N.A. v. Tax Comm'r
of W. Va.*, 127 S.Ct. 2997 (2007) 17

Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.,
311 U.S. 435 (1940) 28

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 381 19, 26

15 U.S.C. § 391 26

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

49 U.S.C. § 11501 26

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 14, §§ 1-3 2

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 30 2, 6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 38 6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 63, § 39 2

Other Authorities

<i>Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills Before Special Subcomm. On State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....</i>	27
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2007, H.R. 1083, 111 th Cong. (2009).....	26
R.L. Stern, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9 th ed.).....	18
